
Period Ending  
5/26/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 1  

Pinellas County 
 

June 13th, 2023 
Delegated Log 

 
 
315 Court Street 
Assembly Room, 5th Floor 
Clearwater, Florida 

 
 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 23-0424D 

 
Tourism Promotion Agreements with Copperhead Charities, Inc., 
and Event Tree LLC, for two Fiscal Year 2023 Elite Events. 
 

A.) 2023 Valspar Championship 
B.) St. Pete Tacos & Tequila Festival 

 
 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
 
 
 

A.) $150,000.00 
B.) $  25,000.00 

 

 
05/19/2023 

 
 2. 

 
 23-0374D 

 
Third Amendment to Sublease Addendum for warehouse space 
for the Convention and Visitors Bureau from the Florida 
International University Board of Trustees. 
 
 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
Rental Increase of  

$1,008.96 
 

From 
$42,431.04 to $43,440.00 

 

 
05/24/2023 

 
 3. 

 
 23-0378D 

 
Lealman Community Redevelopment Area Residential Site 
Improvement Program contracts. 
 

A.) 3115 55th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 
B.) 3735 40th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 
C.) 2813 59th Avenue North, Lealman, FL  

 
 

 
County Administrator 

 
 
 
 

A.) $ 9,936.00 
B.) $ 9,940.00 
C.) $ 9,980.00 

 
05/15/2023 



Period Ending  
5/26/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 2 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 4. 

 
 23-0397D 

 
Payment request related to Lealman Community Redevelopment 
Area Home Investment Program contract with Habitat for 
Humanity. 
 
 

 
County Administrator 

 
Approval of the payment request reduced the 

Lealman Redevelopment Area Trust Fund 
balance by $255,000.00 for the Countywide 

portion of the TIF. 
 

Authority for the County Administrator to sign 
these Grant Agreements is granted via the 
Agency’s approval of the Fiscal Year 2023 

Lealman Work Plan. 

 
05/15/2023 

 
 5. 

 
 23-0404D 

 
Lealman Community Redevelopment Area Commercial Grant 
Program. 
 

• Sea Life Fish and Aquarium, LLC 
          5250 34th Street North, Lealman 
 

 
County Administrator 

 
$ 34,000.00 

 
05/15/2023 

 
 6. 

 
 23-0377D 

 
Lealman Community Redevelopment Area Residential Improvement 
Program contract. 
 
• 5239 40th Street North, Lealman, FL 

 
 

 
County Administrator 

 
$9,975.00 

 
 

 
05/11/2023 

 
 7. 

 
 23-0413D 

 
Lealman Community Redevelopment Area Residential Site 
Improvement Program contracts. 
 

A.) 4601 46th Street North, Lealman, FL 
B.) 3915 51st Avenue North, Lealman, FL 

 
 

 
County Administrator 

 
 
 
 

A.) $ 9,985.00 
B.) $ 9,920.00 

 
05/23/2023 



Period Ending  
5/26/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 3 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 8. 

 
 23-0418D 

 
Lealman Community Redevelopment Area Residential Improvement 
Program contract. 
 

• 4300 58th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 
 

 
County Administrator 

 
$9,745.00 

 
 

 
05/23/2023 

 
 9. 

 
 23-0318D 

 
Settlement in the cases of Pepper Contracting Services, Inc. v. 
Pinellas County (Starkey/Bryan Dairy); Case No. 19-004542-CI 
and Pepper Contracting Services, Inc. v. Pinellas County (work 
order); Case No. 19-004558-CI. 
 

 
County Attorney 

 
Total amount of claim to be paid to Pepper 
Contracting Services, Inc. is $200,000.00. 

 
04/06/2023 

 
 10. 

 
 23-0342D 

 
Pinellas County Industrial Development Authority (d/b/a the 
Pinellas County Economic Development Authority) amendments 
for modification of the variable rate index on certain outstanding 
obligations from certain London Interbank Offered Rates to a 
substitute variable interest rate index. 

 
Economic Development 

Authority 

 
There is no fiscal impact to the County. The 

Borrowers are, and will continue to be, 
responsible for payment of all fees and 

expenses. 
 

 
04/18/2023 

 
 11. 

 
 23-0394D 

 
Amendment to the County’s Private Sewer Lateral (PSL) Rebate 
Policy revising Sections V and VI, addressing private sewer lateral 
inspections and rebate requests. 
 

 
Utilities 

 
Approval of the PSL Rebate Policy 

Amendments allow for additional rebate 
opportunities for property owners that require 

emergency PSL replacement or 
rehabilitation. 

 

 
05/17/2023 

D 


