
Period Ending  
3/25/2022 
 

Pinellas County Page 1  

Pinellas County 
 

April 26th, 2022 
Delegated Log 

 
 
315 Court Street 
Assembly Room, 5th Floor 
Clearwater, Florida 

 
 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 22-0086D 

 
Eighth Amendment to the Lease Agreement with Melrose Clearwater 
Holdings, LLC for an extension of the existing lease term. 

 
Administrative Services 

 
$148,489.92 

 
Two-Year Lease Agreement 

 
03/17/2022 

 
 2 

 
 22-0195D 

 

 
Second Amendment to Sublease Addendum for warehouse space for 
the Convention and Visitors Bureau from the Florida International 
University Board of Trustees. 

 
Administrative Services 

 
The Second Amendment will extend the term 

from July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023. The annual 
rent will increase from $36,216.00 to $42,431.04 

 

 
03/17/2022 

 
 3. 

 
 22-0134D 

 
Production Agreement with Pinellas Pictures, LLC for production of 
“DOA At The PTA.” 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$75,000.00 

 
03/07/2022 

 
 4. 

 
 22-0061D 

 
Amendment to the Funding Agreement with Creative Pinellas Inc. for a 
time extension and redistribution of funding for SPACEcraft, a traveling 
public art project provided through the BP Economic Settlement. 
 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
There is no fiscal impact. This Amendment will 

redistribute project funding. 

 
02/28/2022 



Period Ending  
3/25/2022 
 

Pinellas County Page 2 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 5. 

 
 22-0276D 

 
Tourism Promotion Agreement with Sunsets at Pier 60 Society, Inc. for a 
Fiscal Year 2022 Elite Event. 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$75,000.00 

 
03/23/2022 

 
 6. 

 
 22-0161D 

 
Work contract related to the Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement and Demolition program. 

 
County Administrator 

 
$9,890.00 

 
02/15/2022 

 
 7. 

 
 22-0238D 

 
Payment request for the Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Grant program applicant. 

 
County Administrator 

 
$9,890.00 

 
03/10/2022 

 
 8. 

 
 22-0206D 

 
Release of a cash surety to Kingfish on MC, LLC. The surety was held as 
the completion surety for temporary use of the Right-of-way at 10525 49th 
Street North. 

 
Development Review 

Services 

 
N/A 

 
03/07/2022 

 
 9. 

 
 22-0269D 

 
Temporary alcohol waiver for The Greater Palm Harbor Chamber of 
Commerce for the consumption of alcoholic beverages at the Palm Harbor 
Citrus Fest. 

 
Development Review 

Services 

 
N/A 

 
03/25/2022 

 
 10. 

 
 22-0152D 

 
Agreement establishing a partnership between Pinellas County and the 
Tampa Bay Economic Development Council and the Pasco Economic 
Development Council. 

 
Economic Development  

 
N/A 

 
02/13/2022 

 
 11. 

 
 22-0095D 

 
Amended Consultant Services Agreement by and between Florida State 
Minority Supplier Development Council and Pinellas County. 

 
Economic Development 

 
Additional revenue in the amount of $14,418.06 is 

to be paid to the County by the Florida State 
Minority Supplier Development Council. 

 
02/10/2022 



Period Ending  
3/25/2022 
 

Pinellas County Page 3 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar Value Approved Date 

 
 12. 

 
 21-1499D 

 
Employment Sites Program Grant Funding Agreement for a sum of not-to-
exceed $908,500.00 to Brooker Creek V LLC for the construction of a 
130,000 square foot industrial structure. 

 
Economic Development 

 
Funding for the 130,000 square foot industrial 
structure in the amount of $908,500.00 was 
approved by the Board at its July 13, 2021 

meeting, and delegated authority was given to 
the County Administrator to negotiate and 

execute all agreements and documentation. 
 

 
12/20/2021 

 
 13. 

 
 22-0184D 

 
Specific Performance Agreement with Homeless Leadership Alliance of 
Pinellas, Inc., for homeless and homelessness prevention related services to 
respond to the Coronavirus pandemic. 

 
Housing &Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$73,769.43 

 
03/14/2022 

 
 14. 

 
 22-0119D 

 
Local Government Verification of Contribution Form for 2022 Florida 
Housing Finance Corporation Application for the Founders Point Affordable 
Housing Development Project.   

 
Housing & Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$75,000.00 

 
02/14/2022 

 
 15. 

 
 21-1345D 

 
Second Amendment with the University of South Florida Board of Trustees 
for the Strategic Information Partnership. 

 
Human Services 

 
Funding in an amount not to exceed $113,394.00 

of grant carryover funding is provided through 
grant award modification GAM-466012, under 

grant award number 2018-AR-BX-K019 from the 
Bureau of Justice Assistance for the 

Comprehensive Opioid Abuse Site based 
Program, Category 6. 

 

 
02/20/2022 

 
16. 

 
 22-0071D 

 
Funding Agreement with Cross Bayou Little League, Inc. for the benefit of 
youth sports in the County. 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
$25,926.00 

 
03/15/2022 



Period Ending  
3/25/2022 
 

Pinellas County Page 4 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar Value Approved Date 

 
 17. 

 
 22-0072D 

 
Funding Agreement with Seminole Junior Warhawks Athletic Association, 
Inc. for the benefit of youth sports in the County. 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
$38,889.00 

 
02/24/2022 

 
 18. 

 
 21-1462D 

 
Joint Project Agreement (JPA) with the City of Largo (City) for utility work 
associated with the County’s Whitney Road at Wolford Road Intersection 
Improvement Project from Sapphire Lane to Hidden Springs Place. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
The City’s estimated utility work is projected to 

cost $206,800.00 plus an additional five percent 
(5%), or $10,340.00 for County construction, 
contract administration, and compaction and 

backfill testing costs. There is no fiscal impact to 
the County for the City’s portion of work. This 
JPA represents the City’s portion of work only 

and is part of a larger County capital 
improvement planned project. 

 

 
02/28/2022 

 
 19. 

 
 21-1531D 

 
Cooperative Funding Agreement between the Southwest Florida Water 
Management District and the County for the Clearwater Harbor / St Joseph 
Sound Nitrogen Source Identification Project. 
 

 
Public Works  

 
The cost of this project totals $400,000.00 over a 
five-year funding cycle, with SWFWMD providing 
$200,000.00 of the funding as cash 
reimbursement and the County providing a 
$200,000.00 cash match from the Surface Water 
Utility Operating Budget. 

 

 
01/03/2022 

 
 20. 

 
 22-0205D 

 
Application to receive E911 trust fund monies from the State of Florida for 
Pinellas County’s E911 logging system. 

 
Safety & Emergency 

Services 

 
Grant funds of $190,883.00 shall be provided on 
a cost reimbursement basis if the application is 

approved by the State of Florida E911 Board. No 
matching funds are associated with this grant. 

 

 
03/14/2022 



Period Ending  
3/25/2022 
 

Pinellas County Page 5 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar Value Approved Date 

 
 21. 

 
 22-0182D 

 
Memorandum of Understanding/Management Control Agreement between 
Pinellas County Sheriff’s Office, Pinellas County Regional 911 
Communications Center, Business Technology Services for the purposes of 
providing Criminal Justice Information agency oversite, law enforcement 
dispatch services, and technology services. 
 

 
Safety & Emergency 

Services 

 
This formal agreement is required to meet 

Federal Department of Law Enforcement criteria 
for criminal justice agency oversite. 

 
03/09/2022 

 
 22. 

 
 22-0142D 

 
Attestation to accept Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act 
funding, and comply with outlined terms and conditions associated with the 
United States of America Department of Health and Human Services’ Phase 
4 General Distribution of $25.5B in relief funds to healthcare system 
providers. 
 

 
Safety & Emergency 

Services 

 
$198,570.00 

 
Revenue 

 
03/07/2022 

 
 23. 

 
 21-1271D 

 
Interlocal Agreement with the District School Board of Pasco County for the 
Cross Bar Ranch Environmental Education Program. 

 
Utilities 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$14,200.00 

 
02/20/2022 

D 


